

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

T.R., a minor, individually, by and through her :
parent, Barbara Galarza, and on behalf of all :
others similarly situated, :

Barbara Galarza, individually, and on behalf :
of all others similarly situated, :

A.G., a minor, individually, by and through his :
parent, Margarita Peralta, and on behalf of all :
others similarly situated, :

Margarita Peralta, individually, and on :
behalf of all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. : Civil Action No. 15-04782-MSG

The School District of Philadelphia, :

Defendant. :

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP

BY: /s/ Marjorie M. Obod
Marjorie M. Obod, Esquire
Patrick M. Northen, Esquire
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101

Counsel for Defendant

Dated: November 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Due Process Hearings of the Named Plaintiffs	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Systemic Violations.....	4
III. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Systemic Claims Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1).....	8
1. Rule 12(b)(1) Standard	8
2. The Class Members have Failed to Exhaust their Administrative Remedies Under the IDEA.	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Systemic Allegations should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).....	13
1. Legal Standard for Rule 12(b)(6) Motions	13
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Plausible Systemic Claims For Relief.	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Purported Systemic Claims Fail to Allege Relief that is Permissible Under the Applicable Regulations.....	18
D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Section 504 of Rehabilitation Act, Americans with Disabilities Act as Amended, and 22 Pa. Code Chapter 15 (Counts Three and Seven).....	21
E. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for a Violation of the Equal Education Opportunity Act (Count Four).	23
F. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for a Violation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Count Five).....	24
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

A.W. ex rel. H.W. v. Middletown Area Sch. Dist.,
 No. 13-cv-2379, 2015 WL 390864 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2015) 6

Abdullah v. Small Bus. Banking Dep’t of Bank of Am.,
 No. 13-cv-305, 2013 WL 1389755 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2013)..... 24

Alexander v. Sandoval,
 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 25

Amor v. Dodds,
 No. 09-cv-1340, 2009 WL 3720644 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2009) 5

Anderson v. District Bd. of Trustees of Cent. Florida Cmty. College,
 77 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996) 5

Andrew M. v. Delaware County Office of Mental Health and Mental Retardation,
 490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007) 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 14, 15

Ass’n for Cmty. Living in Colorado v. Romer,
 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993) 9

Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.,
 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014) 6, 13

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14, 15

Beth V. v. Carroll,
 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996) 9

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 10, 15

Buskirk v. Apollo Metals,
 307 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2002) 21

Canton Bd. of Educ. v. N.B.,
 343 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 15

CG v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.,
734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013) 6, 7, 22

Charlene R. v. Solomon Charter Sch.,
63 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 20

Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 17

Deerfield Hutterian Ass’n v. Ipswich Bd. of Ed.,
468 F. Supp.1219, 1231 (D.S.D. 1979) 23

Doe By & Through Brockhuis v. Arizona Dep’t of Educ.,
111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997) 15, 16

Evancho v. Fisher,
423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005) 13

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) 14

Gaul v. Lucent Techs. Inc.,
134 F.3d 576 (3d Cir. 1998) 21

Geis v. Bd. of Educ. of Parsippany-Troy Hills,
774 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1985) 6

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States,
220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000) 8

Grieco v. New Jersey Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 06-cv-4077, 2007 WL 1876498 (D.N.J. June 27, 2007)..... 9, 11, 12

Heldman v. Sobol,
962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992) 12

J.D.G. v. Colonial School Dist.,
748 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Del. 2010)..... 15, 16

J.T. ex rel. A.T. v. Dumont Pub. Sch.,
533 F. App’x 44 (3d Cir. 2013) 7, 9, 15, 16

K.A.B. ex rel. Susan B. v. Downingtown Area Sch. Dist.,
No. 11-cv-1158, 2013 WL 3742413 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2013) 23, 24, 25

K.K. ex rel. L.K. v. Pittsburgh Pub. Sch.,
590 F. App’x 148 (3d Cir. 2014) 7

Kevin M. v. Bristol Twp. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 00-cv-6030, 2002 WL 73233 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2002)..... 17

Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.,
 13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994) 7, 8

Lamberson v. Pa.,
 561 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2014) 22

Morton Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 709 v. J.M.,
 986 F. Supp. 1112 (C.D. Ill. 1997), *aff'd*, 152 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 21

Mrs. M v. Bridgeport Bd. of Educ.,
 96 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Conn. 2000)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.,
 618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010) 24

Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.,
 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993) 17

P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,
 No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011)..... 9

Powell v. DeCarlo,
 No. 12-cv-762, 2012 WL 3104839 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2012) 25

R.P.-K ex rel. C.K. v. Dep't of Educ., Hawaii,
 No. 10-cv-436 DAE, 2012 WL 1082250 (D. Haw. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 20

Rancocas Valley Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. M.R.,
 380 F. Supp. 2d 490 (D. N.J. 2005) 19

Ridgewood Board of Education v. N.E.,
 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1997) 22

Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Dep't of Educ.,
 92 A.3d 746 (Pa. 2014)..... 20

Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-6978, 2015 WL 1963588 (E.D. Pa. May 4, 2015)..... 24

Turner v. Hershey Chocolate U.S.,
 440 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 2006) 21

Wilson v. Sch. Dist. Of Philadelphia,
 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937)..... 18, 19

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1415..... 1, 7, 8, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1703..... 8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 8, 24

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

22 Pa. Code Chapter 14. passim

22 Pa. Code Chapter 15 passim

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOJ Guidance,
 Fed. Reg. Vol. 67, No. 117 41463
